Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of the changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that
are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of

Group entities. Foreign exchange exposures in transactional currencies other than
functional currencies of the operating entity are kept to an acceptable level.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net
investments in foreign operations, including Labuan. The Group’s investments in

foreign operations are not hedged.

The financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in
the functional currencies are disclosed in respective notes to the financial statements.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a
reasonably possible change in the exchange rates of United States Dollar (“USD”)
against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

Increase/ Increase/

(Decrease) in (Decrease) in

Profit or Loss Profit or Loss

2021 2020

RM RM

USD/RM

- strengthened 5% 284,275 91,768

- weakened 5% (284,275) (91,768)

Fair value information

The carrying amounts of short term receivables and payables and cash and cash equivalents
approximate their fair values due to the relatively short term nature of these financial

instruments and insignificant impact of discounting.

86

Company No.: 201901034353 (1343683-K)

27, FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(d) Fair value information (Continued)

The table below analyses the fixed rate current financial instruments carried at fair value is

disclosed, together with its fair value and carrying amount shown in the statements of
financial position:-

Fair value of financial instruments

not carried at fair value Total fair Carrying

Level 1 Level2 ~— Level 3 value amount

RM RM RM RM RM

Group

2021

Financial liability

Lease liabilities - - 64,025 64,025 59,601

2020

Financial liability

Lease liabilities - - 72,882 72,882 65,248